PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY
OF THE LEAVES EXTRACT OF Ziziphus mauritiana

NOOR ATELA BINTI YAHYA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, I would like to express my greatest gratitude for all the
blessed and strength He gave me until [ am able to complete my thesis
successfully during the time given.

[ also would like to express my greatest gratitude toward my supervisor, Prof.
Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa who are willing to give his knowledge, guidance,
time and support throughout the process of completion of this thesis. Without his
help and guidance, this thesis cannot be complete

My appreciation also goes to the laboratory assistants of the Department of
Applied Sciences, University Teknologi Mara, Pahang especially to Encik Suhairi
bin Suib and Encik Fauzie bin Idrus who are very helpful in teaching me during
my laboratory work.

Lastly, I would like to thank to my beloved parents for their endless support and
motivation they gave me during hard times until I am able to complete this thesis
successfully. Not to forget, a big thanks to my fellow classmates who have
always cheer me up and give me strength and motivation for completing our final
project.

Thank you
Noor Atela Binti Yahya



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

1.2
13
1.4

2.0
2:1

2.2
2.3
2.4

3.2

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
Background of Study

1.1.1  Ziziphus mauritiana
Problem Statement

Significance of the Study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
Botanical aspect

2.1.1 Family of Rhamnaceae

2.1.2  Genus Ziziphus

2.1.3  General features of Ziziphus mauritiana
Medicinal uses

Phytochemical aspect

Antibacterial activity

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Collection of plant sample

3.2.2 Preparation leaves crude extract

3.2.3 Antimicrobial activity assay
3.2.3.1 Preparation of nutrient broth
3.2.3.2 Preparation of standard inoculum
3.2.3.3 Preparation of agar nutrient

3.2.3.4 Evaluation of antibacterial activity

3.2.4 Phytochemical screening
3.2.4.1 Test for Alkaloids

PAGE
ii
iv
vii
ix

B WO ==

19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23



33

4.0
4.1
4.2
43

5.0

3.2.4.2 Test for Flavonoids

3.2.4.3 Test for Glycosides

3.2.4.4 Test for Phenols

3.2.4.5 Test for Saponins

3.2.4.6 Test for Tannins
3.2.5 Thin Layer Chromatography Analysis
Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
Percentage yield

Antibacterial activity

Phytochemical screening

4.3.1 Detection of phytochemical compound using reagents and tests.

4.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
24
24
24
24
25
25

26
26
27
41
41

45

51

53
58
59



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF THE

LEAVES EXTRACT OF Ziziphus mauritiana

Ziziphus mauritiana belongs to a family of Rhamnaceae. The leaves of
Z. mauritiana was selected because of its numerous benefits in traditional folk
practices such as healing minor wound, curing asthma and many more. This study
was done to investigate the antibacterial properties of Z. mauritiana and to
identify the phytochemical compounds that present in the leaves of Z. mauritiana.
The method used to in this study started by obtaining the crude extracts through
successive extraction method using three solvents of different polarity such as
petroleum ether (non-polar solvents), chloroform and methanol (most polar
solvents). The antibacterial activity of each extract was tested against E. coli and
S. aureus using disc diffusion method. The detection and identification of the
phytochemical compound was performed through phytochemical screening. Thin
Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis was developed to detect the number of
compounds that present in each extract. The highest percentage yield was
recorded in methanol extract with 6.13%, followed by chloroform (0.57%) and
petroleum ether with 0.30%. The antibacterial activity of Z. mauritiana showed
that methanol extract gave larger zone of inhibition (4.4 cm) followed by
petroleum ether (1.6 cm) when tested against E. coli, while chloroform extract
showed inhibition zone with 0.5 cm when tested against S. aureus. The
phytochemical screening showed the presence of saponins, tannins, glycosides
and also phenols in the methanol extract while glycosides was present in
petroleum ether extract and phenols in chloroform extract. Each of the
phytochemical compounds present is responsible for the antibacterial activity
exhibit by Z. mauritiana. The TLC analysis revealed that chloroform extract has
the most number of compound present with 14 compounds, petroleum ether
extract with 8 compounds and methanol extract with 5 compounds respectively



	NOOR ATELA BINTI YAHYA
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.1.1 Ziziphus mauritiana

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance ofthe Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Botanical aspect
	2.1.1 Family of Rhamnaceae
	2.1.2 Genus Zizipltus
	2.1.3 General features of Ziziphus mauritialla

	2.2 Medicinal uses
	2.3 Phytochemical aspect
	2.4 Antibacterial activity

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Collection of plant sample
	3.2.2 Preparation leaves crude extract
	3.2.3 Antibacterial activity assay
	3.2.3.1 Preparation of nutrient broth
	3.2.3.2 Preparation of standard inoculum
	3.2.3.3 Preparation of agar nutrient
	3.2.3.4 Evaluation of antibacterial activity

	3.2.4 Phytochemical screening
	3.2.4.1 Test for Alkaloids
	3.2.4.2 Test for Flavonoids
	3.2.4.3 Test for Glycosides
	3.2.4.4 Test for Phenols
	3.2.4.5 Test for Saponins
	3.2.4.6 Test for Tannins

	3.2.5 Thin Layer Chromatography Analysis

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage Yield
	4.2 Antibacterial activity
	4.3 Phytochemical screening
	4.3.1 Detection of phytochemical compound using reagents and tests.
	4.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



