# PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF THE LEAVES EXTRACT OF Ziziphus mauritiana

### NOOR ATELA BINTI YAHYA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, I would like to express my greatest gratitude for all the blessed and strength He gave me until I am able to complete my thesis successfully during the time given.

I also would like to express my greatest gratitude toward my supervisor, Prof. Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa who are willing to give his knowledge, guidance, time and support throughout the process of completion of this thesis. Without his help and guidance, this thesis cannot be complete

My appreciation also goes to the laboratory assistants of the Department of Applied Sciences, University Teknologi Mara, Pahang especially to Encik Suhairi bin Suib and Encik Fauzie bin Idrus who are very helpful in teaching me during my laboratory work.

Lastly, I would like to thank to my beloved parents for their endless support and motivation they gave me during hard times until I am able to complete this thesis successfully. Not to forget, a big thanks to my fellow classmates who have always cheer me up and give me strength and motivation for completing our final project.

Thank you

Noor Atela Binti Yahya

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAI LIS LIS LIS ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENT BLE OF CONTENTS ST OF TABLES ST OF FIGURES ST OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT STRAK	PAGE i ii iv v vii ix x
1.0	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study 1.1.1 Ziziphus mauritiana	1 2
1.2	Problem Statement	2 2
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	4
2.0	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Botanical aspect	5
	2.1.1 Family of Rhamnaceae	5 6
	<ul><li>2.1.2 Genus <i>Ziziphus</i></li><li>2.1.3 General features of <i>Ziziphus mauritiana</i></li></ul>	6
2.2		10
2.3		13
2.4	The same of the sa	16
3.0	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Materials	19
	3.1.1 Raw materials	19
	3.1.2 Chemicals	19
2.0	3.1.3 Apparatus	19
3.2	Methods	20
	<ul><li>3.2.1 Collection of plant sample</li><li>3.2.2 Preparation leaves crude extract</li></ul>	20 20
	3.2.3 Antimicrobial activity assay	20 21
	3.2.3.1 Preparation of nutrient broth	21
	3.2.3.2 Preparation of standard inoculum	21
	3.2.3.3 Preparation of agar nutrient	21
	3.2.3.4 Evaluation of antibacterial activity	22
	3.2.4 Phytochemical screening	23
	3.2.4.1 Test for Alkaloids	23

	3.2.4.2 Test for Flavonoids	23
	3.2.4.3 Test for Glycosides	24
	3.2.4.4 Test for Phenols	24
	3.2.4.5 Test for Saponins	24
	3.2.4.6 Test for Tannins	24
	3.2.5 Thin Layer Chromatography Analysis	25
3.3	Statistical Analysis	25
4.0	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	26
4.1	Percentage yield	26
4.2	Antibacterial activity	27
4.3	Phytochemical screening	41
1.5	4.3.1 Detection of phytochemical compound using reagents and tests.	41
	4.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis	45
5.0	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	51
	CITED REFERENCES	53
	APPENDICES	58
	CURRICULUM VITAE	59

#### **ABSTRACT**

#### PHYTOCHEMICAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF THE

## LEAVES EXTRACT OF Ziziphus mauritiana

Ziziphus mauritiana belongs to a family of Rhamnaceae. The leaves of Z. mauritiana was selected because of its numerous benefits in traditional folk practices such as healing minor wound, curing asthma and many more. This study was done to investigate the antibacterial properties of Z. mauritiana and to identify the phytochemical compounds that present in the leaves of Z. mauritiana. The method used to in this study started by obtaining the crude extracts through successive extraction method using three solvents of different polarity such as petroleum ether (non-polar solvents), chloroform and methanol (most polar solvents). The antibacterial activity of each extract was tested against E. coli and S. aureus using disc diffusion method. The detection and identification of the phytochemical compound was performed through phytochemical screening. Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis was developed to detect the number of compounds that present in each extract. The highest percentage yield was recorded in methanol extract with 6.13%, followed by chloroform (0.57%) and petroleum ether with 0.30%. The antibacterial activity of Z. mauritiana showed that methanol extract gave larger zone of inhibition (4.4 cm) followed by petroleum ether (1.6 cm) when tested against E. coli, while chloroform extract showed inhibition zone with 0.5 cm when tested against S. aureus. The phytochemical screening showed the presence of saponins, tannins, glycosides and also phenols in the methanol extract while glycosides was present in petroleum ether extract and phenols in chloroform extract. Each of the phytochemical compounds present is responsible for the antibacterial activity exhibit by Z. mauritiana. The TLC analysis revealed that chloroform extract has the most number of compound present with 14 compounds, petroleum ether extract with 8 compounds and methanol extract with 5 compounds respectively